A RESOLUTION BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, APPROVING THE ORDER OF THE PLAN COMMISSION CONCERNING THE APPROVAL AND SUPPORT OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM, WEST SIDE AREA DEVELOPMENT AND FIRST YEAR ACTION PLAN.

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on <u>Machine 19, 1972</u>, passed a resolution approving the Neighborhood Development Frogram, West Side Area Development and First Year Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, it is provided that contracts for financial assistance under the Neighborhood Development Program for the respective project area be approved by the governing body of the locality in which the project is situated and that such approval include findings by the governing body:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE City of Bloomington, Indiana:

- That Financial aid to be provided is necessary to enable the project involving the West Side Area Development and the First Year Action Plan in accordance with the Neighborhood Development Program to proceed.
- 2. The Neighborhood Development Program will afford maximum opportunity, consistent with the sound needs of the locality as a whole, for the rehabilitation or redevelopment of the Neighborhood Development Program area by private enterprise.
- 3. The Neighborhood Development Program conforms to a general plan for development of the locality as a whole.
- 4. The Neighborhood Development Program gives due consideration to the provision of adequate park and recreational areas and facilities, as may be desirable for neighborhood improvement, with special consideration for the health, safety, and welfare of children residing in the general vicinity of the site covered by the plan.
- That the approving order issued by the Plan Commission is approved by said Common Council.

Adopted this 2/ day of December

(N X Charlotte T. Zietlow, President Common Council

ATTEST: Johnson, City Clerk ace

V. M. Closhe name rancis X. McCloskey, Mayor

City of Bloomington, Indiana

CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER

The undersigned hereby certifies, as follows:

(1) That he is the duly qualified and acting Secretary of the City of Bloomington, Indiana Common Council, herein called the "Common Council," and the Keeper of its records;

(2) That the attached resolution is a true and correct copy of the resolution as finally adopted at a meeting of the Governing Body held on the 2/ day of <u>analy</u>, 19/22, and duly recorded in his office;

(2a) Also attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Development Plan presented at the meeting and approved by the resolution.

(3) That said meeting was duly convened and held in all respects in accordance with law and to the extent required by law due and proper notice of such meeting was given; that a legal quorum was present throughout the meeting, and a legally sufficient number of members of the Governing Body voted in the proper manner and for the adoption of said resolution; and all other requirements and proceedings under law incident to the proper adoption or passage of said resolution, have been duly fulfilled, carried out, and otherwise observed;

(4) That if an impression of the seal has been affixed below, it constitutes the official seal of the Common Council and this certificate is hereby executed under such official seal. If no seal has been affixed below, the Common Council does not have and is not legally required to have an official seal;

(5) That the undersigned is duly authorized to execute this certificate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand this 2/ day of <u>Recember</u>, 19/22.

(SEAL) .

ATTEST:

Bloomington, Indiana of Common Council